

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:  
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 869 OF 2025**

**Between:**

B.V.S.Ramesh Babu, (EC No.4066676), S/o. Balaramaiah, aged 60 years, working as Dy. Superintendent, (Presently) O/o. JVR OC-II, Sathupally, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Area, Khammam District.

Petitioner

**AND**

1. Sri N.Balaram, IRS, Chairman and Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District. (Presently)
2. Sri K.Venkateshwarlu, The Director (PA & W) (Officiating) Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District - 507 101 (Presently)

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri K.Vasudeva Reddy, praying the High Court to summon the respondents to this Hon'ble Court and punish him suitably, for improper, wilful and deliberate disobedience of the order passed in WP. No. 13842 of 2008, dated 14-03-2024;

AND WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Vasudeva Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

You viz;

1. Sri N.Balaram, IRS, Chairman and Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
2. Sri K.Venkateshwarlu, Director (PA & W) (Officiating) Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District - 507 101.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on **20-06-2025**, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-MD.ISMAIL  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The District Judge, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, at Bhadradi Kothagudem (BY RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents and to return to this Court before 20-06-2025)
2. Sri N.Balaram, IRS, Chairman and Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
3. Sri K.Venkateshwarlu, Director (PA & W) (Officiating) Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District - 507 101. (Addressees 2 & 3 BY RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One Spare Copy



**HIGH COURT**

**JS,J**

**DATE: 09-04-2025**

**NOTE: POST ON 20-06-2025**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**C.C. NO. 869 OF 2025**

